million (2%) increase in used vehicle revenue. New vehicle revenue decreased $30.8 million (1%), primarily due to a $116.9 million
(35%) decrease in heavy truck revenue, partially offset by a $17.5 million (1%) increase in same store light vehicle revenue and $68.6 million
derived from dealership acquisitions. The increase in used vehicle revenue includes a $5.4 million (2%) increase in same store wholesale
revenue and $30.4 million derived from dealership acquisitions, partially offset by a $3.5 million decrease in same store retail revenue.

The $23.2 million (3%) increase in total gross profit was a result of a $22.2 million (7%) increase in parts and service gross profit and an $8.0
million (5%) increase in F&I gross profit, partially offset by a $6.4 million (5%) decrease in used vehicle gross profit. Our total gross profit
margin increased 30 basis points to 15.6%, principally as a result of a mix shift to our higher margin parts and service and F&I businesses. Our
total light vehicle gross profit margin increased 10 basis points to 15.9%.

New Vehicle�

For the Years Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change2007 2006
(Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

Revenue:
New retail revenue�same store(1)
Luxury $ 1,055.2 $ 1,015.0 $ 40.2 4%
Mid-line import 1,381.5 1,356.8 24.7 2%
Mid-line domestic 509.5 560.1 (50.6) (9)%
Value 32.7 29.5 3.2 11%

Total light vehicle revenue�same store(1) 2,978.9 2,961.4 17.5 1%
Heavy trucks 216.4 333.3 (116.9) (35)%

Total new revenue�same store(1) 3,195.3 3,294.7 (99.4) (3)%
New retail revenue�acquisitions 68.6 �

New vehicle revenue, as reported $ 3,263.9 $ 3,294.7 $ (30.8) (1)%

New revenue per vehicle sold�same store(1) $ 30,700 $ 30,823 $ (123) �  %

New revenue per vehicle sold �actual $ 30,737 $ 30,823 $ (86) �  %

New revenue mix�same store(1)
Luxury 33% 31%
Mid-line import 43% 41%
Mid-line domestic 16% 17%
Value 1% 1%
Heavy trucks 7% 10%

56

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

For the Years Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change  2007   2006
(Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

Gross Profit:
New gross profit�same store(1)
Luxury $ 83.6 $ 80.7 $ 2.9 4%
Mid-line import 97.9 99.7 (1.8) (2)%
Mid-line domestic 36.2 40.2 (4.0) (10)%
Value 1.7 1.7 �  �  %

Total light vehicle gross profit�same store(1) 219.4 222.3 (2.9) (1)%
Heavy trucks 10.3 13.4 (3.1) (23)%

Total new gross profit�same store(1) 229.7 235.7 (6.0) (3)%
New gross profit�acquisitions 5.4 �

Total new gross profit, as reported $ 235.1 $ 235.7 (0.6) �  %

New gross profit per vehicle sold�same store(1) $ 2,207 $ 2,205 $ 2 �  %

New gross profit per vehicle sold�actual $ 2,214 $ 2,205 $ 9 �  %

New retail gross margin�same store(1) 7.2% 7.2% �  % �  %

New retail gross margin�actual 7.2% 7.2% �  % �  %

New gross mix�same store
Luxury 36% 34%
Mid-line import 43% 42%
Mid-line domestic 15% 17%
Value 1% 1%
Heavy trucks 5% 6%

(1) Same store amounts include the results of dealerships for the identical months for each period presented in the comparison, commencing
with the first full month in which the dealership was owned by us.

57

Edgar Filing: ASBURY AUTOMOTIVE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

For the Years Ended
December 31, Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change2007 2006
New Retail Units:
New retail units�same store(1)
Luxury 22,248 22,272 (24) �  %
Mid-line import 54,268 54,425 (157) �  %
Mid-line domestic 14,874 16,062 (1,188) (7)%
Value 1,646 1,412 234 17%